

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT EMERSON, et al.,
Appellant,

Case No. SC19-1250

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, et al.,
Appellees.

_____ /

STACY WHITE,
Appellant,

Case No. SC19-1343

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, et al.,
Appellees.

_____ /

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE GREATER TAMPA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, THE TAMPA BAY PARTNERSHIP, AND THE TAMPA
HILLSBOROUGH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP. SUPPORTING
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY *ET AL.*
& THE INTERVENORS, KEEP HILLSBOROUGH MOVING, INC., *ET AL.***

DIANE G. DEWOLF, BCS (59719)
diane.dewolf@akerman.com
KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS (949396)
elisa.miller@akerman.com
michele.rowe@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

MARILYN MULLEN HEALY
(984086)
marilyn.healy@akerman.com
michelle.hacek@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
401 E Jackson Street, Suite 1700
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 223-7333
Telecopier: (813) 223-2837

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

RECEIVED, 10/21/2019 04:22:36 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICI CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARTICLE 11 PROVIDES A COMPREHENSIVE SOLUTION TO HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY’S LONG TERM TRANSIT PROBLEMS	5
II. AMICUS CURIAE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’, ARGUMENTS ARE INAPPROPRIATE AND OTHERWISE MERITLESS	11
III. AMICUS CURIAE, ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, ARGUMENTS ARE IMPERMISSIBLE AS NOT RAISED BY THE PARTIES OR ARE OTHERWISE ERRONEOUS	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21, 22, 23
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hosp.</i> , 418 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	11
<i>Alachua Cty. v. Adams</i> , 677 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Anheuser-Busch Co. v. Staples</i> , 125 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	17
<i>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</i> , 261 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	15, 16
<i>Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin</i> , 885 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) ..	14
<i>Doe v. Baptist Primary Care, Inc.</i> , 177 So. 3d 669 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	17
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Fla. Restaurant Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	13, 15
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chillura</i> , 952 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	17
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999).....	14, 16
<i>Searcy v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017).....	18
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>Wadhams v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Sarasota Cty.</i> , 567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990).....	13
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016)	11
Statutes	
§ 212.055, Fla. Stat	<i>passim</i>
Rules and Regulations	
Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P	23

Other Authorities

Adie Tomer, et al., <i>Missed Opportunity: Transit and Jobs in Metropolitan America</i> , 15 Brookings Metro. Policy Prog. (May 2011).....	6
Ballotpedia, <i>Hillsborough Cty. Sales Tax</i> , https://ballotpedia.org/Hillsborough_County_Sales_Tax_(November_2010)	8
Brian Kasyoka Musili, <i>US States With the Most Car Accidents</i> , WorldAtlas (Aug. 1, 2017)	5
Caitlin Johnson, <i>Hillsborough leaders set to pursue transit tax vote, despite defeats elsewhere</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Mar. 25, 2015)	9
Fed. Transit Admin., <i>Annual Database UZA Sums (2017)</i> , available at https://www.transit.dot.gov/ntd/data-product/2017-annual-database-uza-sums	6
Hillsborough Cty. Public Hearing Agenda Item Cover Sheet, No. D-3 (Sept. 18, 2019).....	11
Hillsborough MPO, <i>State of the System 11</i> (approved April 2, 2019) available at http://www.planhillsborough.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Attach-2018-State-of-the-System-report_FINAL.pdf	5
Imagine Hillsborough 2040: Hillsborough Long Range Transportation Plan Summary Report, Hillsborough Cty. Metro. Planning Org. for Transp. 65 (June 11, 2019).....	5
Janelle Irwin, <i>Go Hillsborough dead again, commissioners reject transit tax</i> , Tampa Bay Bus. J. (Jun. 9, 2016).....	9
Mark Holan, <i>2010 vote: Amendment 4 transit tax defeated</i> , Tampa Bay Bus. J. (Nov. 2, 2010)	8
Raj Chetty and Nathaniel Hendren, <i>The Impacts of Neighborhoods on Intergenerational Mobility</i> , Harvard Quarterly J. Econ. (May 2015)	7
Richard Danielson, <i>Tampa Chambers of Commerce Endorse Greenlight Pinellas</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Jun. 5, 2014).....	8

Tony Marrero, *Voters Reject Greenlight Pinellas*, Tampa Bay Times (Nov. 5, 2014)8
